

No. 24-542

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KIM RHODE; GARY BRENNAN; CORY HENRY; EDWARD JOHNSON; SCOTT LINDEMUTH; RICHARD RICKS; DENISE WELVANG; ABLE'S SPORTING, INC., a Texas corporation; AMDEP HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company doing business as Ammunition Depot; R&S FIREARMS, INC., an Arizona corporation doing business as Sam's Shooters Emporium; CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, a California corporation,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, CASE NO.3:18-CV-00802-BEN-JLB,
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ROGER T. BENITEZ

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

BARRY K. ARRINGTON
ARRINGTON LAW FIRM
4195 WADSWORTH BOULEVARD
WHEAT RIDGE, COLORADO 80033
(303) 205-7870
E-mail: barry@arringtonpc.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms is Not a Second-Class Right	5
II. The Right to Purchase Ammunition is an Integral Part of the Fundamental Right to Keep and Bear Arms	9
III. Voting Rights Are Fundamental	10
IV. Historically, Second Amendment Rights Have Been Denied in the Same Way as Voting Rights	10
Poll Taxes	11
Testing Requirements.....	13
V. The District Court’s Reliance on Voting Rights Precedent Was Particularly Apt	15
VI. The Court Should Treat These Plaintiffs with the Same Dignity as it Would Treat Voting Rights Plaintiffs	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> , 302 U.S. 277 (1937)	12
<i>Butler v. Thompson</i> , 341 U.S. 937 (1951)	12
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6, 7
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho Coal. United for Bears v. Cenarrusa</i> , 342 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 9, 10
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Murphy v. Guerrero</i> , 2016 WL 5508998, (D. N. Mar. I. Sept. 28, 2016).....	12, 13
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	8, 10
<i>Rhode v. Bonta</i> , __ F.Supp.3d ___, 2024 WL374901 (S.D. Cal. 2024).....	9, 16, 17

<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	13, 14, 17
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Atkins</i> , 323 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1963)	13
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	5, 6
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 580 U.S. 1104 (2017)	4, 15, 16, 17

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. Amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	7
U.S. Const. Amend. XV	4, 17
1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> app. n.D, at 300 (Phil., William Young Birch & Abraham Small 1803)	10
J. Baxter Stegall, <i>The Curse of Ham: Disarmament Through Discrimination - the Necessity of Applying Strict Scrutiny to Second Amendment Issues in Order to Prevent Racial Discrimination by States and Localities Through Gun Control Laws</i> , 11 Liberty U.L. Rev. 271 (2016)	11
Mark W. Smith, <i>NYSRPA v. Bruen: A Supreme Court Victory for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms-and A Strong Rebuke to “Inferior Courts,”</i> 2022 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y Per Curiam 24 (2022)	7, 8
SB 14.....	16, 17
